ORDINANCE NUMBER: 1261-X

0-50

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1059-X, THE 1998-1999 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE PARK IT! PROGRAM.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$709,765.26 is hereby estimated to be available from excess revenues (over budget) for the Park It! Program.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$709,765.26 is hereby transferred and appropriated to the General Fund 0101; 522.01 Park It! Program.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>26th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 1999, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>113</u>, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book <u>49</u>, Page(s) <u>372</u>.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the <u>27th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 1999.

Jane & Sichet, Come, Deput for-Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk ORDINANCE NUMBER: 1262-X

0-51

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1059-X, THE 1998-1999 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR ASSETS FORFEITURE FUNDS

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:

- Section 1. That the sum of \$29,840 is hereby estimated to be available from Assets Forfeiture funds to purchase radios for local FBI agents to use in joint operations with the Police Department.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$29,840 is hereby appropriated to the Police Department budget in the General Fund.
- Section 3. That the existence of this program may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.
- Section 4. It is the intent of this ordinance to be effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

S. Do. City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>26th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 1999, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>113</u>, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book <u>49</u>, Page(s) <u>373</u>.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the <u>27th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 1999.

Vang A. Siehet, Conc. Dopets on Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk CITY CD

Petition No.98-91 The Hanover Company

ORDINANCE NO. 1263-Z

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCE.
TE May 17, 1999

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY CODE WITH RESPECT TO THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

WHEREAS, a petition was presented to the City Council of the City of Charlotte requesting the rezoning of approximately 22 acres located on the northwest corner of East W. T. Harris Boulevard and Old Concord Road; and

WHEREAS, the petition for rezoning for a parallel conditional use district as permitted by Section 6.201 was submitted to the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Planning Commission, was accompanied by a schematic plan, complied with all application requirements as specified in Section 6.202 and 6.204, and was recommended for approval by the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Planning Commission; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has authority to amend the Zoning Ordinance by Chapter 6: Part 1 and a public hearing was held on October 21, 1998; and

WHEREAS, in the passage of this ordinance the City Council of the City of Charlotte has considered the promotion of the health, safety, general welfare, and public interest of the community, and the requirements in Section 6.204.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

<u>Section 1.</u> That Section 1.104 of the City of Charlotte Zoning Ordinance is hereby amended by changing from R-3 to R-17MF(CD) on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, North Carolina the following described property:

SEE ATTACHED

<u>Section 2.</u> That all subsequent development and use of the property shall be in accordance with the approved plan.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

-continued-